
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Thursday, 10 February 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Simon Clark, Richard Darby, Mike Dendor, 
Oliver Eakin, Tim Gibson (Chairman), James Hall, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, 
Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chairman), Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin, David Simmons, 
Paul Stephen, Tim Valentine and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 6  
 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on 9 February 2022. 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2022 (Minute 
Nos. 532 - 536) as a correct record.  

 

Public Document Pack

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/docu
[...]
genda 
 
CDA  Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
GPDO The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 
 
HRA Human Rights Act 1998 
 
SBLP Swale Borough Local Plan 2017 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

• Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting 

• Deferred Items 

• Minutes of any Working Party Meetings   
     
 
PART 2 
 
2.1 21/501908/REM MINSTER   The Slips Scocles Road  
 
2.2 20/505921/OUT MINSTER   Land at Highfield Road  
 
2.3 21/506426/FULL EASTCHURCH   Seafields Caravan Park First Avenue  
 
2.4 21/505878/FULL MINSTER   Danedale Stables Chequers Road   
 
2.5 21/502609/OUT LYNSTED  Land To The East Of Lynsted Lane 
 
PART 5 – INDEX 
 
5.1 21/501383/FULL SITTINGBOURNE  69 Borden Lane  
 
5.2 20/505692/FULL TONGE  13 Hempsted Lane  
 
5.3 20/505409/LBC FAVERSHAM  22 Ospringe Street  
 
5.4 20/505427/OUT BORDEN  Land at Pond Farm Pond Farm Road  
 
5.5 20/505298/FULL UPCHURCH  Rear of 91 & 93 Chaffes Lane  
 
5.6 20/503031/FULL BOUGHTON  Jays Wood Canterbury Road  
 
5.7 19/505353/FULL MINSTER  Danedale Stables Chequers Road  
 
5.8 ENFORCEMENT FAVERSHAM  The Old Bindery Butchers Field  
 
5.9 20/503542/PNPA & OSPRINGE  Churchmans Farm Stalisfield Road  
 20/503545/PNPA 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 2.1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10 FEBRUARY 2022 PART 2 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
  
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO -  21/501908/REM 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Approval of Reserved Matters for 62 dwellings (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale being 

sought), pursuant of 16/508117/OUT. 

ADDRESS The Slips Scocles Road Minster-on-sea Kent ME12 3SN   

RECOMMENDATION Grant subject to the conditions below. 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

The reserved matters would be in accordance with t
[...]
 10 February 2022 ITEM 2.1 
 
 APPENDIX A 
 

 

  

Page 47



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 2.1 
 
 APPENDIX A 
 

 

  

Page 48



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 2.1 
 
 APPENDIX A 
 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 2.2 

 

2.2 REFERENCE NO – 20/505921/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: Outline application for the development of up to 16 dwellings and 
all necessary supporting infrastructure including internal access roads, footpaths and parking, 
open space and landscaping, drainage, utilities and service infrastructure works. All detailed 
matters are reserved for subsequent approval except for access to Highfield Road. 

ADDRESS: Land at Highfield Road, Minster-on-sea, Kent     

RECOMMENDATION: Grant subject to conditions and a suitably worded Section 106 
agreement, and with authority to amend conditions and s106 clauses as may reasonably be 
required. 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: The proposal is considered to be a 
sustainable form of development, making a modest contribution to the housing supply. Whilst it 
is notable that the site is within an important countryside gap, it is considered that the scheme 
has sought to minimize the impacts and it is notable that the Council is unable to demonstrate a 
five-year housing supply. The provision of open space and a community orchard are considered 
benefits of the scheme. Notwithstanding this, it is considered that the parameter plans allow for 
a high-quality scheme to be delivered and suitable conditions and obligations are recommended 
so at to ensure the impacts of the development are appropriately mitigated. On balance, the 
proposal is considered to be acceptable and is recommended for approval.  

 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: Councillor call in  

WARD Queenborough and 
Halfway 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  APPLICANT New Homes and 
Land 

AGENT JB Planning 

DECISION DUE DATE 
[...]



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 Item 2.2 
 
 APPENDIX 1 

 

 

  

Page 103



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 Item 2.2 
 
 APPENDIX 1 

 

 

Page 104



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 2.3 

 

2.3 REFERENCE NO - 21/506426/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Section 73 - Application for variation of condition 2 (occupancy restriction) pursuant to application 

SW/11/1284, to allow the caravan park to open/occupied for additional 2 months in 2022 

(January and February) on a temporary basis. 

ADDRESS Seafields Caravan Park First Avenue Eastchurch Sheerness Kent ME12 4JN  

RECOMMENDATION Grant subject to conditions 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

The proposed temporary relaxation of the occupancy condition associated with the site from 

January to February 2022 reflects the government guidance in response to the Covid-19 

recovery. Whilst this would ordinarily be contrary to the local plan, namely Policy DM5, the 

publication of the Written Ministerial Statement that encourages LPAs to consider such 

applications favourably and discourages enforcement action during this time, forms a material 

consideration to which significant weight is attached. On this basis the temporary consent would 

be considered acceptable subject to appropriately worded conditions being attached ensuring 

the occupation period reverts back to the standard 10-months.  

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Parish Council objection 

 

WARD  

Sheppey East 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Eastchurch 

APPLICANT  

Mrs Karen Handebeaux 

AGENT  

N/A 

DECISION DUE DATE 

28/01/22 

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE 

04/01/22 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
SW/11/1284 - Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission SW/99/1158 to allow 10-month 
occupancy - Granted Decision Date: 03.02.2012 
 
SW/99/1158 - Renewal of Planning Permission SW/94/443 for change of use of land to static 
holiday caravan park- Granted  Decision Date: 07.01.2000 
 
[...]
f 
residence. 

 

Page 111



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 2.3 

 

3) The owners or operators of the Seafields Caravan Park shall at all times operate 
the Park strictly in accordance with the terms of the Schedule attached to the 
decision notice of application SW/11/1284.  

 
Reason: In order to prevent the caravans from being used as a permanent place of 
residence.  

 
INFORMATIVES 
 
N/A 
 
The Council’s approach to the application 
 
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), July 
2021 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a 
pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application.  
 
The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had the 
opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 
 
NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 

Public Access pages on the council’s website. 
 

The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 

  

Page 112



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 2.3 

 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 2.4 

 

2.4 REFERENCE NO - 21/505878/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of 5 no. three bedroom bungalows with associated garages, parking spaces and private 

amenity space. (Resubmission of 19/505353/FULL) 

ADDRESS Danedale Stables Chequers Road Minster-on-sea Sheerness Kent ME12 3SJ  

RECOMMENDATION Grant subject to conditions and SAMMS payment 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION The si
[...]
 RSPB, Kent 
Wildlife Trust, and others (https://birdwise.org.uk/). 
 
The Council’s approach to the application 
 
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), July 
2021 the Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a 
pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful 

Page 129

https://birdwise.org.uk/


Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 2.4 

 

outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application.  
 
The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had the 
opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 
 
NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
 Public Access pages on the council’s website. 
 
 The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
 necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability. 
  

Page 130



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 2.4 

 

 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 2.5 

 

2.5 REFERENCE NO - 21/502609/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Outline application for the erection of up to 10no. residential dwellings with associated 

landscaping, road layout and parking. (Access being sought). 

ADDRESS Land To The East Of Lynsted Lane, Lynsted, Kent, ME9 9QN 

RECOMMENDATION  
Grant planning permission subject to an additional plan (showing works to Lynsted Lane, 
further Highways comments) the conditions listed below and the signing of a suitably worded 
Section 106 agreement to secure the required mitigation.  
 
Authority is also sought to amend the wording of the Section 106 agreement and the wording of 
conditions as 
[...]
ion) will ensure 
that these impacts will not be significant or long-term. I therefore consider that, subject to 
mitigation, there will be no adverse effect on the integrity of the SPA.  

It can be noted that the required mitigation works will be carried out by Bird Wise, the brand 
name of the North Kent Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Scheme (SAMMS) 
Board, which itself is a partnership of local authorities, developers and environmental 
organisations, including SBC, KCC, Medway Council, Canterbury Council, the RSPB, Kent 
Wildlife Trust, and others (https://birdwise.org.uk/). 

  

Page 175

https://birdwise.org.uk/


Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 2.5 

 

 

Page 176



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 PART 5 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE –  10 FEBRUARY 2022 PART 5 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  

 

• Item 5.1 – 69 Borden Lane Sittingbourne 
 

APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Observations 
 
A disappointing decision which allowed the provision of a new access and parking area 
with no on-site turning onto a classified road. The Inspector gave weight to the small 
number of vehicle movements that would arise and the relatively low speed of traffic 
using the road. 
 

• Item 5.2 – 13 Hempstead Lane Tonge 
 
APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Observations 
 
A disappointing decision. 

 

• Item 5.3 – 22 Ospringe Street Faversham 
 
LISTED BUILING ENFORCEMENT APPEAL DISMISSED 
LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPEAL PARTLY ALLOWED 
 
DELEGATED DECISION 
 
Observations 
 
Full support for the Council’s position which only opposed the insertion of a second 
rooflight. 
 

• Item 5.4 – Land at Pond Farm Pond Farm Road Borden 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Observations 
 
Full support for the Council’s analysis of the issues involved here and the balanced 
decision taken. 

  

Page 177



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 PART 5 

 

• Item 5.5 – Rear of 91 / 93 Chaffes Lane Upchurch 
 
APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Observations 
 
Full support for the Council’s decision.  
 

• Item 5.6 – Jays Wood Canterbury Road Boughton Under Blean 
 

APPEAL DISMISSED 
 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
The Inspector agreed with the Council, finding that “…the adverse impacts of the 
proposal on the character and appearance of the area, access to services and facilities, 
highway safety, TPO trees and ecology would significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits when assessed against the policies in the Framework [NPPF] when taken 
as a whole.” 

 
Observations 

 
 

• Item 5.7 – Danedale Stables Chequers Road Minster 
 
  APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
   COMMITTEE DECISION 
 
   Observations 
  

This was a committee overturn. The decision is analysed in detail within the report under 
item 2.4  

 

• Item 5.8 – The Old Bindery, Throwley Forstal 
 
 ENFORCEMENT NOTICE APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
 Observations 
 

Full support for the Council’s action. 
 

• Item 5.9 – Churchmans Farm Stalisfield Road Ospringe 
 

TWO APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
   DELEGATED DECISION 
 
   Observations 

 
A highly technical decision based on now expired provisions of the General Permitted 
Development Order in which the Inspector did not rule on the lack of natural light to 
these proposed conversions that was the objection raised by the Council. 

 

Page 178



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 5.1 

 

  

Page 179



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 5.1 

 

Page 180



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 5.2 

 

  

Page 181



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 5.2 

 

Page 182



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 5.3 

 

  

Page 183



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 5.3 

 

  

Page 184



Report to Planning Committee – 10 February 2022 ITEM 5.3 

 

  

Page 185



Report to Pla

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 493 - 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 10 February 2022 from 7.00 pm  - 8.50 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Simon Clark, Richard Darby, 
Mike Dendor, Oliver Eakin, Tim Gibson (Chairman), James Hall, James Hunt, 
Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chairman), Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin, 
David Simmons, Paul Stephen, Tim Valentine and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Andy Byrne, Andrew Jeffers and Kellie MacKenzie.  
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually):   Simon Algar, Billy Attaway, Paul Gregory, Elizabeth 
Jump, Clare Lydon, Alun Millard, Cheryl Parks and Jim Wilson. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Lloyd Bowen. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillors Steve Davey, Ken Rowles and Roger 
Truelove. 
 

587 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 January 2022 (Minute Nos. 532 – 536) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

588 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

589 Schedule of Decisions 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
  
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO 21/501908/REM  

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Approval of Reserved Matters for 62 dwellings (appearance, landscaping, layout and 

scale being sought), pursuant of 16/508117/OUT. 

ADDRESS The Slips, Scocles Road, Minster-on-Sea, Kent ME12 3SN 

WARD Sheppey Central PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Minster-on-Sea 

APPLICANT Matthew 

Homes Limited 

AGENT Thrive Architects 

 



Planning Committee Thursday, 10 
February 2022 

 

- 494 - 
 

The Senior Planning Officer introduced the report.  He reported that the applicant had 
submitted an amended floorplan relating to a minor amendment to one of the house types 
which swapped the location of the toilet and a storage cupboard on the ground floor.  He 
considered the amendment was acceptable and did not alter any of the considerations 
within the report.  The Senior Planning Officer further reported that the reason stated in the 
report for imposing condition (13) was incorrect and should read “In the interests of visual 
amenities”.  He showed Members the proposed layout, streetscene drawings and details 
of the proposed house types.  He also explained that off-site highway works, including 
footpaths along Scocles Road had been secured under the outline planning permission. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
Parish Councillor Dolley White had registered to speak on this item but was unable to as 
she was experiencing technical issues joining the meeting remotely.  She had not 
forwarded her statement to Democratic Services so it could not be read out on her behalf. 
 
A Ward Member who was a member of the Committee spoke against the application.  He 
raised the following points: 
 

• Concerned about the width of the road on which buses were not able to pass safely; 

• Policy A21 of the Swale Borough Local Plan suggested widening the Scocles Road 
frontage across the site but noted that was not planned as part of the application; 

• Policy A21 also suggested a portion of the site be allocated for self-build and he 
considered it was a shame that there was not the option to self-build; 

• There was a lack of health care provision on the Isle of Sheppey; 

• considered that the proposed footpaths were not wide enough; and 

• the location was inadequate for the proposals.   
 

In response to a question from a Member, the Senior Planning Officer showed photos of 
Scocles Road along the site frontage and from the north and south of the site. 
 
Resolved:  That application 21/501908/REM be delegated to officers to approve 
subject to conditions (1) to (14) in the report, with the approved drawing number to 
be updated to reflect the amended floorplan in condition (1) and the amendment to 
the reason for imposing condition (13) as minuted.     
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO – 20/505921/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Outline application for the development of up to 16 dwellings and all necessary 

supporting infrastructure including internal access roads, footpaths and parking, open 

space and landscaping, drainage, utilities and service infrastructure works. All detailed 

matters are reserved for subsequent approval except for access to Highfield Road. 

ADDRESS Land at Highfield Road, Minster-on-Sea, Kent    

WARD Queenborough 

and Halfway 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  APPLICANT New Homes 

and Land 

AGENT JB Planning 



Planning Committee Thursday, 10 
February 2022 

 

- 495 - 
 

The Planning Contract Officer (Majors) introduced the report.  She advised that Kent 
County Council (KCC) were seeking an additional contribution of £183.67 per dwelling, 
which had been agreed by the applicant and recommended that it be included as part of 
the Section 106 Agreement.  The Planning Contract Officer (Majors) gave a brief overview 
of the application and showed Members relevant site layout plans and photographs of the 
site.  She stated that the application was located outside of the settlement boundary and 
fell within an Important Countryside Gap, and noted that usual policy would be to refuse 
applications in such locations.  However, the site was within a sustainable location within 
walking distance of local amenities and transport links, and there was an absence of a 
five-year housing land supply.  She referred to the appeal decision for a similar application 
at Bartletts Close, Halfway, Sheerness which was set-out at Appendix I to the report.  The 
Planning Inspector had approved the application and considered that whilst the site was 
outside the settlement boundary and within an Important Countryside Gap it was 
acceptable.  As part of the presentation, the parameter plan and the details of the access 
were shown. 
 
Parish Councillor Dolley White, representing Minster-on-Sea Parish Council, spoke against 
the application. 
 
Simon Braysher, an Objector, spoke against the application. 
 
James Delafield, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
A Ward Member, who was also a member of the Planning Committee, spoke against the 
application.  He raised points which included: 
 

• Considered the application was extremely different to Bartletts Close as it was low 
lying whereas this site was on the brow of a hill and could be viewed from a 
distance; 

• concerned about the proposed KCC highway improvements at Halfway traffic lights 
where it was proposed to make the fourth arm of the lights one-way, and aware that 
the scheme had received significant local objections following the public 
consultation; 

• concerned that the site access was located at the brow of a hill; 

• KCC had removed the road as a gritting route as the road was not passable in the 
winter;  

• there was an established thick treeline between the school and the site; and 

• concerned about the potential impact to the south downs reservoir which was 
located immediately to the left (west)of the site.   

 
Councillor Cameron Beart moved a motion for a site visit.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Mike Dendor. 
 
In response to highway concerns, the Senior Development Planner (KCC Highways) said 
that access to the site was 50 to 60 metres from the brow of the hill, and at 30 mph the 
stopping distance required was only 43 metres, so the access was well away from the 
brow.  He explained that the access would be like any other junction onto a residential 



Planning Committee Thursday, 10 
February 2022 

 

- 496 - 
 

estate and typical of many in the area.  The Senior Development Planner reported that the 
requirement for the Halfway traffic lights junction scheme had been approved as mitigation 
for the development at Belgrave Road and Barton Hill Drive, Minster, and that it would be 
reported to the Swale Joint Transportation Board on 28 February 2022.  He outlined the 
scheme for Members which it was hoped would allow an extra 300 vehicle movements per 
hour through the junction improving traffic flows along Queenborough Road and Minster 
Road.  He stated that if that scheme did not go ahead, the impact from this application at 
Highfield Road would only generate about eight movements an hour so there would still be 
no reason to refuse this application as the impact on the Halfway traffic lights and on local 
traffic flows generally would be minimal.    
 
On being put to the vote the motion for a site meeting was agreed. 
 
Resolved:  That application 20/505921/OUT be deferred to allow the Planning 
Working Group to meet on site. 
 

2.3 REFERENCE NO – 21/506426/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Section 73 - Application for variation of condition 2 (occupancy restriction) pursuant to 

application SW/11/1284, to allow the caravan park to open/occupied for additional 2 

months in 2022 (January and February) on a temporary basis. 

ADDRESS Seafields Caravan Park, First Avenue, Eastchurch, Sheerness, Kent, ME12 

4JN 

WARD Sheppey East PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Eastchurch 

APPLICANT Mrs Karen 

Handebeaux 

AGENT N/A 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the report and outlined the application for Members. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
A Member commented that it was “farcical” that the Council were still considering these 
applications when it would not matter by the end of February 2022.  He raised concern that 
the Council had done nothing about other caravan parks that had not applied for the 
temporary permission.     
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Area Planning Officer confirmed that from 1 
January 2023 government guidance allowing parks to remain open January and February 
would no longer apply.  
 
Resolved:  That application 21/506426/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) to 
(3) in the report. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee Thursday, 10 
February 2022 

 

- 497 - 
 

2.4 REFERENCE NO – 21/505878/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Erection of 5 no. three bedroom bungalows with associated garages, parking spaces 

and private amenity space. (Resubmission of 19/505353/FULL) 

ADDRESS Danedale Stables, Chequers Road, Minster-on-Sea, Sheerness, Kent, 

ME12 3SJ 

WARD Sheppey Central PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Minster-on-Sea  

APPLICANT Mr Robert 

Sted-Smith 

AGENT Kent Design 

Partnership 

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the report and outlined the history of the site and 
adjacent developments for Members and showed photos of the site.  He said that the site 
sat just outside of the built up area of Minster.  The Area Planning Officer referred to 
paragraph 1.4 of the report which set-out the reasons why a previous application at the 
site for five two storey dwellings had been refused by the Planning Committee in 2020, it 
had also been dismissed on appeal and the decision in full was set-out under Part 5 of the 
agenda pack.  He explained that the Appeal Inspector considered the site was well located 
in terms of access to facilities but was critical about the size and scale of the proposed 
dwellings and the relationship with the surrounding area.   The current application which 
proposed bungalows had significantly reduced the scale and height of the development by 
2.3 metres and 3 metres and had a much better visual appearance with the neighbouring 
development.  The proposed bungalows offered different types and choices and were also 
wheelchair friendly and accessible.  The Area Planning Officer stated that as the Council 
could not demonstrate a five-year housing supply officers considered that the harm caused 
by the development had been reduced and that any harm did not significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the development. 
 
Parish Councillor Dolley White, representing Minster-on-Sea Parish Council, spoke against 
the application. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
In response to a question from a Ward Member, the Area Planning Officer drew attention 
to page 128 of the report which confirmed that an Appropriate Assessment under the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 had been undertaken which 
concluded that any adverse impacts could be suitably mitigated.      
 
The Ward Member, who was also a Member of the Planning Committee, spoke against the 
application and considered that a lot of the concerns raised about the previous application 
remained and considered that the proposal was too large for the site and would adversely 
affect the semi-rural nature of Minster.    
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes moved a motion for a site visit.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Richard Darby.   
 



Planning Committee Thursday, 10 
February 2022 

 

- 498 - 
 

Some Members spoke against the site visit and considered that the site had not changed 
since the Committee last visited the site. 
 
On being put to the vote the motion for a site meeting was lost. 
 
Members considered the application and points raised included: 
 

• Had not been any change to the previous application and did not consider the site 
was suitable for the proposed development; 

• concerned about the right-hand turn out of the site onto Chequers Road; 

• referred to the appeal and did not see how the Council could refuse the application; 

• the roof levels were now below the adjacent development and the two-storey 
appearance had been the Planning Inspectors main concern; 

• bungalows were much needed; 

• there were a lot of applications coming forward just outside of the built-up area but 
the Council had no five year housing supply so was not in a position to oppose such 
applications; 

• referred to paragraphs 9 to 14 of the appeal and considered the Planning Inspector 
had made it clear any development on the site would have a level of impact on the 
countryside and considered there were still issues about whether the site was 
acceptable for housing; and 

• applauded the applicant for listening to Members concerns. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Area Planning Officer confirmed that there 
was a footpath from the development which linked to the adjacent site. 
 
Resolved:  That application 21/505878/FULL be approved subject to conditions (1) to 
(28) in the report. 
 

2.5 REFERENCE NO – 21/502609/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Outline application for the erection of up to 10no. residential dwellings with associated 

landscaping, road layout and parking. (Access being sought). 

ADDRESS Land to the East of Lynsted Lane, Lynsted, Kent, ME9 9QN 

WARD Teynham and 

Lynsted 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Lynsted with Kingsdown 

APPLICANT Eden Real 

Estate Group Ltd and FPC 

Income and Growth PLC 

AGENT ECE Planning 

Limited 

 
The Major Projects Officer introduced the report.  He drew attention to the tabled update 
which had previously been circulated to Members and been published on the Council’s 
website.  The Major Projects Officer said that the application was in outline with all matters 
other than access reserved for future consideration for an application for up to ten 
dwellings.  He stated that officers considered the application to be acceptable in principle 
as the Council could not demonstrate a five-year housing land supply and the site was 



Planning Committee Thursday, 10 
February 2022 

 

- 499 - 
 

sustainably located and was adjacent to the built-up area boundary of Teynham which had 
a good level of amenities and a main line railway station. 
 
The Major Projects Officer also stated that he was aware that Lynsted Parish Council had 
contacted Members directly about highway implications, particularly for Lynsted Lane.  He 
considered the issues they raised were dealt with fully within the report and that as the 
development was for only 10 dwellings would generate limited traffic movements and that 
the application would deliver improvements to Lynsted Lane.   The Major Projects Officer 
reported that a 1.5 metre pavement would be provided between the site and the A2 and a 
proportionate scheme of traffic calming was proposed to regularise intermittent issues of 
parked vehicles disrupting traffic flows on the lane.  He further reported that three car 
parking spaces for existing residents’ vehicles were proposed.  The Major Projects Officer 
concluded that officers considered that outline permission should be granted mindful that it 
would be tightly conditioned and a Section 106 Agreement to secure developer 
contributions as set-out in the report would be secured. 
 
Parish Councillor Julien Speed, representing Lynsted with Kingsdown Parish Council, 
spoke against the application. 
 
Mrs Williams, an Objector, spoke against the application. 
 
Sam Sykes, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
A Ward Member spoke against the application. 
 
The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application, and this was 
seconded by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
Councillor Mike Dendor moved a motion for a site meeting.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Tony Winckless.  On being put to the vote the motion was agreed. 
 
Resolved:  That application 21/502609/OUT be deferred in order that the Planning 
Working Group can meet on site.   
 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  

 

• Item 5.1 – 69 Borden Lane Sittingbourne 
 

APPEAL ALLOWED 
 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

• Item 5.2 – 13 Hempstead Lane Tonge 
 

APPEAL ALLOWED 
 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 



Planning Committee Thursday, 10 
February 2022 

 

- 500 - 
 

 

• Item 5.3 – 22 Ospringe Street Faversham 
 

LISTED BUILING ENFORCEMENT APPEAL DISMISSED 
LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPEAL PARTLY ALLOWED 

 
DELEGATED DECISION 

 

• Item 5.4 – Land at Pond Farm Pond Farm Road Borden 
 

APPEAL DISMISSED 
 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

• Item 5.5 – Rear of 91 / 93 Chaffes Lane Upchurch 
 

APPEAL DISMISSED 
 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

• Item 5.6 – Jays Wood Canterbury Road Boughton Under Blean 
 

APPEAL DISMISSED 
 

DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 

• Item 5.7 – Danedale Stables Chequers Road Minster 
 
  APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
   COMMITTEE DECISION 
 
  A Member congratulated the Committee who had gone against the officer 

recommendation to approve the application. 
    

• Item 5.8 – The Old Bindery, Throwley Forstal 
 
 ENFORCEMENT NOTICE APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
  A Member welcomed the decision. 
 
  

• Item 5.9 – Churchmans Farm Stalisfield Road Ospringe 
 

TWO APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
    DELEGATED DECISION 
 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Development Manager explained that 
the item was a complex case and referred to Prior Approval and Permitted 



Planning Committee Thursday, 10 
February 2022 

 

- 501 - 
 

Development Rights.  Both properties fell under Class PNPA (Light Industrial to a 
dwelling) use but they had no rights for any external alterations to be made such as 
inclusion of additional windows.  He explained that on this basis the appeal had 
been dismissed as it did not provide adequate natural light to all habitable rooms.   
 
A Member praised officers in respect of all the appeals that had been dismissed. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 

please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 

 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


